

الرقم : ب م 03 / 2018

التاريخ : 29 / 04 / 2018

السادة : بورصة عمان المحترمين.

عمان - الاردن

الموضوع : النتائج المالية والمصادق عليها من مدقق الحسابات للربع الاول لعام 2018

تحية وبعد،

مرفق طيه البيانات المالية للشركة الاردنية للصناعات الخشبية / جوايكو، كما هي في 31 / 03 / 2018 والمصادق عليها من مدقق حسابات الشركة القانوني.

واقبلوا فانق الإحترام والتقدير

مدير الدائرة المالية

الشركة الأردنية للصناعات الخشبية ٢٠٢٠ م
جوايكو
Jordan Wood Industries Co. Ltd.
بشار مسنات

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان

٣٠ نيسان ٢٠١٨

2580

41038

2100611

الرقم المتسلسل:

رقم الملف:

الجهة المختصة:



الشركة الأردنية للصناعات الخشبية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة (غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

**تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
إلى مجلس إدارة الشركة الأردنية للصناعات الخشبية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية**

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة للشركة الأردنية للصناعات الخشبية وشركتها التابعة (وبشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ وقائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). ان مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام بإستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا تمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا لم تسترّع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

عدم التيقن الجوهرية حول إمكانية المجموعة على الاستمرار في أعماله كمنشأة مستمرة

بدون التحفظ في استنتاجنا وكما هو مبين في إيضاح (١٠) حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة، فقد تجاوزت الخسائر المتراكمة للمجموعة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ والبالغة ٥٠٦٦١٨١ دينار ٧٥٪ من رأسمالها مما قد يشير إلى وجود عدم التيقن الجوهرية حول إمكانية المجموعة على الاستمرار في أعماله كمنشأة مستمرة. هذا وتنص المادة (٢٦٦) من قانون الشركات رقم (٢٢) لسنة ١٩٩٧ وتعديلاته على أنه في حالة زيادة الخسائر المتراكمة للشركة المساهمة العامة عن ٧٥٪ من رأسمالها فيجب تصفية الشركة إلا إذا قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماع غير عادي زيادة رأسمال الشركة أو اطفائها لمعالجة وضع الخسائر. قرر مجلس إدارة الشركة الدعوة إلى عقد اجتماع هيئة عامة غير عادي بتاريخ ٢٩ نيسان ٢٠١٨ لتصويب أوضاع الشركة.

إرنست ويونغ الأردن

إرنست ويونغ

محاسبون قانونيون

عمان - الأردن

بشر إبراهيم بكر

ترخيص رقم ٥٩٢

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٩ نيسان ٢٠١٨

الشركة الأردنية للصناعات الخشبية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		موجودات غير متداولة - ممتلكات ومعدات موجودات غير ملموسة موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٥٩٤٩٣٥٢	٥٧٦٢٣٥١	٣	
٦٢٣١٣	٥٨٠٢٧		
٣٤٢٧٣٨	٣٤٢٧٣٨		
٦٣٥٤٩٤٠٣	٦١٦٣١١٦		
			موجودات متداولة - مخزون ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى شيكات برسم التحصيل مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٢٦٢٤٠٤٢	٢٦٩٤٩٩٤	4	
١٦٣٨٠٨٤	١٥١٢٧٨٧		
٢٥٥٩١١	٢٦٢٠٨٧		
٦٢٠٦	١٠٥٤	٥	
٣٩١٨٣	٨٣٢٥٤	٦	
٤٥٦٣٩٢٦	٤٥٥٣٦٧٦		
١٠٩١٧٨٢٩	١٠٧١٦٧٩٢		مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
		١	حقوق الملكية - رأس المال المدفوع علاوة إصدار إحتياطي إجباري إحتياطي إختياري خسائر متراكمة صافي حقوق الملكية
٥٠٠٠٠٠٠	٥٠٠٠٠٠٠		
٣٧٣٦٥٨٢	٣٧٣٦٥٨٢		
١١٣٥٠١٨	١١٣٥٠١٨		
١١٠٧٣٦٨	١١٠٧٣٦٨		
(٤٦١٧٠٠٣)	(٥٠٦٦١٨١)		
٦٣٦١٩٦٥	٥٩١٢٧٨٧		
			مطلوبات متداولة - بنوك دائنة ذمم دائنة مخصصات وأرصدة دائنة أخرى مجموع المطلوبات
٧٣٣٠٩٠	٩٣١٩٩٢	٦	
٣١٢١٦٣٥	٣١٢٩٨٧٥	٧	
٧٠١١٣٩	٧٤٢١٣٨		
٤٥٥٥٨٦٤	٤٨٠٤٠٠٥		
١٠٩١٧٨٢٩	١٠٧١٦٧٩٢		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

الشركة الأردنية للصناعات الخشبية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاح
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
١٧٦٦٦٩٣	١٤٠٨٩٨٤	صافي المبيعات
(١٦٥٤٨٠٩)	(١٢١٨٣٣١)	تكلفة المبيعات
١١١٨٨٤	١٩٠٦٥٣	اجمالي الربح
(٤٥٠٠٧١)	(٤٤١٠٩٠)	مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(١٩٧١٨٢)	(١٨٦٢٢٥)	مصاريف ادارية وعمومية
-	(٨٧٨٦)	مخصص نهم مشكوك في تحصيلها
(٢٣٦١)	(١٠٢١٤)	تكاليف التمويل
٣١١٣	٦٤٨٤	إيرادات اخرى
(٥٣٤٦١٧)	(٤٤٩١٧٨)	خسارة الفترة قبل الضريبة
(٨٤٤٥)	-	مصروف ضريبة الدخل
(٥٤٣٠٦٢)	(٤٤٩١٧٨)	خسارة الفترة
-	-	يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الاخرى
(٥٤٣٠٦٢)	(٤٤٩١٧٨)	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
فلس / دينار	فلس / دينار	
(٠/١٠٩)	(٠/٠٩٠)	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من خسارة الفترة

الشركة الأردنية للصناعات الخشبية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للاثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

المجموع	خسائر متر لكمة	إحتياطي إختباري	إحتياطي إجباري	علاوة إصدار	رأس المال المدفوع
٦٩٦٥ر٣٦١	(٤٤٩ر١٧٨)	١٠٧ر٣٦٨	١٠١٨ر٣٥	٣٧٣٦ر٥٨٢	٥٠٠ر٠٠٠
(٤٤٩ر١٧٨)	(٤٤٩ر١٧٨)	-	-	-	-
٥٩١٢ر٧٨٧	(٥٠٦ر١٨١)	١٠٧ر٣٦٨	١٠١٨ر٣٥	٣٧٣٦ر٥٨٢	٥٠٠ر٠٠٠
٨٢٥٣ر٧٨٠	(٢٧٢٥ر١٨٨)	١٠٧ر٣٦٨	١٠١٨ر٣٥	٣٧٣٦ر٥٨٢	٥٠٠ر٠٠٠
(٥٤٣ر٠٦٢)	(٥٤٣ر٠٦٢)	-	-	-	-
٧٧١٠ر٧١٨	(٣٢٦٨ر٢٥٠)	١٠٧ر٣٦٨	١٠١٨ر٣٥	٣٧٣٦ر٥٨٢	٥٠٠ر٠٠٠

للاثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

الرصيد كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

للاثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٧

الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

الرصيد كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٧

الشركة الأردنية للصناعات الخشبية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاحات	
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨		
دينار	دينار		
(٥٣٤,٦١٧)	(٤٤٩,١٧٨)		الأنشطة التشغيلية
			خسارة الفترة قبل الضريبة
			تعديلات -
٢٢٦,٦٠٣	٢١٤,٣٨٩		استهلاكات وإطفاءات
-	٨,٧٨٦		مخصص زعم مشكوك في تحصيلها
٢,٣٦١	١٠,٢١٤		تكاليف التمويل
			تغيرات رأس المال العامل:
(١٩,٠٩١)	(٦,١٧٦)		شيكات برسم التحصيل
(٢٨٢,٥٥٢)	١١٦,٥١١		زعم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
١٢٤,٣١٦	(٧٠,٤٥٢)		مخزون
١٠٥,١١٢	٨,٢٤٠		زعم دائنة
(٤٥,٦٧٣)	٤٠,٩٩٩		مخصصات وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
١,٤١٢	٥,١٥٢		مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
(٦٠,٣٢٢)	-		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة المدفوع
(٤٨٢,٤٥١)	(١٢١,٥١٥)		صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التشغيلية
			الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(١٧٤,٤٣٧)	(٢٣,١٠٢)	٣	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
(١٧٤,٤٣٧)	(٢٣,١٠٢)		صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
			الأنشطة التمويلية
(٢,٣٦١)	(١٠,٢١٤)		تكاليف تمويل مدفوعة
(٢,٣٦١)	(١٠,٢١٤)		صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية
(٦٥٩,٢٤٩)	(١٥٤,٨٣١)		صافي النقص في النقد وما في حكمه
١٨٩,٤٥٣	(٦٩٣,٩٠٧)		النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
(٤٦٩,٧٩٦)	(٨٤٨,٧٣٨)	٦	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

(١) عام

تأسست الشركة الأردنية للصناعات الخشبية / جوايكو (شركة مساهمة عامة أردنية) وفقاً لقانون الشركات الأردني تحت رقم (١٧٦) بتاريخ ١٥ تشرين الثاني ١٩٨٢ وبرأسمال قدره ١٥٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار، وقد تم زيادة رأسمال الشركة على عدة مراحل كان آخرها خلال العام ٢٠١١ ليصبح رأس المال الشركة الحالي ٥٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد. ان عنوان الشركة هو المقابلين هاتف ٤٢٠١١٧١/٠٦ ص.ب. ٥٢٧٢ عمان ١١١٨٣ - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

من اهم غايات الشركة ما يلي:

- صناعة الاثاث الخشبي للمطابخ (مطابخ جاهزة).
- صناعة الاثاث المكتبي الخشبي.
- صناعة الابواب والشبابيك من الخشب - منجرة.
- المساهمة في شركات اخرى لتحقيق غاياتها.
- انشاء وادارة وامتلاك الاموال المنقولة وغير المنقولة واقامة المنشآت اللازمة لأعمال الشركة.

قامت الشركة بتأسيس شركة تابعة مملوكة بالكامل (شركة جوايكو للاستثمار في مملكة البحرين) - شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة بتاريخ ٢٨ تموز ٢٠٠٨ برأسمال قدره ٥٠.٠٠٠ ألف دينار بحريني، والتي قامت بتاريخ ٦ آب ٢٠٠٨ بالاستثمار بما نسبته ٣٠٪ من رأسمال شركة ديبا الاردن للاستثمار بمبلغ ٧٥٠.٠٠٠ دينار بحريني.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة من قبل مجلس الإدارة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٩ نيسان ٢٠١٨.

(١-٢) أسس إعداد القوائم

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

ان الدينار الأردني هو عملة اظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية.

ان القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي سوف تنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨.

(٢-٢) أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة القوائم المالية للشركة الأردنية للصناعات الخشبية (الشركة) والقوائم المالية للشركة التابعة لها (ويشار إليهما معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨. ان الشركة التابعة المتضمنة في القوائم المالية الموحدة هي كما يلي:

اسم الشركة	النشاط الرئيسي	رأس المال (دينار بحريني)	بلد التأسيس	نسبة الملكية	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧
شركة جوايكو للاستثمار	شراء وبيع الاسهم والسندات	٥٠,٠٠٠	مملكة البحرين	١٠٠٪	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.

يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركة والشركات التابعة لنفس الفترة المالية وباستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية. يتم استبعاد المعاملات والارصدة والايرادات والمصروفات والارباح والخسائر غير المتحققة من المعاملات فيما بين الشركة والشركات التابعة.

يتم تسجيل حصة حقوق غير المسيطرين من خسائر الشركات التابعة حتى لو أدى ذلك الى عجز في رصيد حقوق غير المسيطرين.

يتم تسجيل الأثر الناتج عن تغير نسبة الملكية في شركة تابعة الذي لا ينجم عنه فقدان للسيطرة في حقوق الملكية. عند فقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة، تقوم المجموعة بما يلي:

- الغاء الاعتراف بموجودات (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوبات الشركة التابعة.
- الغاء الاعتراف بحقوق غير المسيطرين.
- الغاء الاعتراف باحتياطي ترجمة العملات الأجنبية.
- الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للمبالغ المستلمة.
- الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للاستثمار المحتفظ به في الشركة التابعة.
- الاعتراف بالأرباح او الخسائر الناتجة عن عملية فقدان السيطرة.

(٣-٢) التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية

ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧، باستثناء أن المجموعة قام بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨:

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) الادوات المالية

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ بدلاً من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٩ (الأدوات المالية: الاعتراف والقياس) اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ لجميع الجوانب المحاسبية الثلاثة المتعلقة بالأدوات المالية: التصنيف والقياس والتدني في القيمة ومحاسبة التحوط.

قامت المجموعة بتطبيق المرحلة الأولى من معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ الصادر عام ٢٠٠٩. وكان التطبيق المبني للمرحلة الأولى من المعيار في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١١. قامت المجموعة بتطبيق المعيار بأثر رجعي وبما يتماشى مع معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ الأدوات المالية، ولم تقم المجموعة بتعديل أرقام المقارنة.

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ يتطلب من المجموعة تسجيل مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة على جميع أدوات الدين بالكلفة المطفأة.

استبدل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ (الأدوات المالية) نموذج الخسارة الائتمانية المتكبدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٩ (الأدوات المالية: الاعتراف والقياس). وتضمن نموذجاً شاملاً لألية الاعتراف وتسجيل الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة وأطار محاسبة التحوط، ومتطلبات التصنيف والقياس.

التدلي في القيمة

نتج عن تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ (الأدوات المالية) تغيير المعالجة المحاسبية لتدلي قيمة الموجودات المالية للمجموعة من خلال استبدال المعالجة المحاسبية بنموذج الخسائر الائتمانية المتكبدة بنموذج الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة. قامت المجموعة بتطبيق الطريقة المبسطة من المعيار لتسجيل الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على جميع أدوات الدين، وحساب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على كامل عمر أدوات الدين. قامت المجموعة بأعداد دراسة تستند إلى الخبرة التاريخية للخسارة الائتمانية مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار العوامل المستقبلية الخاصة بالمدينين والبيئة الاقتصادية.

إن أثر تطبيق المرحلة الثانية من معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ (غير جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية للمجموعة.

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) بدلاً من المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١١) عقود الإنشاءات ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي (١٨) الإيرادات والتفسيرات ذات الصلة وينطبق على جميع إيرادات عقود العملاء، ما لم تكن هذه العقود في نطاق المعايير الأخرى. يحدد المعيار الجديد نموذجاً من خمس خطوات للاعتراف بالإيرادات الناتجة عن العقود مع العملاء. بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) يتم الاعتراف بالإيرادات بقيمة تمثل المبلغ الذي تتوقع المنشأة أن تحققه مقابل نقل البضاعة أو تقديم الخدمات إلى العميل.

يتطلب المعيار من الشركات استخدام التقديرات، مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات الصلة عند تطبيق خطوات الاعتراف بالإيراد. كما يحدد المعيار المعالجة المحاسبية المتعلقة بالتكاليف الإضافية للحصول على العقد والتكاليف المباشرة المرتبطة بتنفيذ العقد.

إن أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) غير جوهري. أصبحت السياسة المحاسبية للاعتراف بالإيرادات كما هو مبين فيما يلي:

(أ) بيع البضائع:

عادة ما تتضمن عقود بيع البضائع لدى المجموعة التزامات تنفيذ. استنتجت المجموعة أنه يجب الاعتراف بإيرادات بيع البضائع عند نقطة معينة من الزمن في الوقت الذي يتم فيه نقل السيطرة على الأصل إلى العميل، عند تسليم البضائع. لم ينتج عنه تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) أي أثر على توقيت التحقق من الإيرادات.

(ب) دفعات مقدمة من العملاء:

عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) بما يتعلق بالدفعات المقدمة قصيرة الأجل، لن تقوم المجموعة بتعديل سعر البيع المتفق عليه نتيجة تمويل أي جزء من العقد إذا كان باعتقاد المجموعة أن الفترة ما بين دفع العميل للمبالغ المستحقة وتسليم البضائع أو الخدمات المتفق عليها للعميل لا تتجاوز السنة من تاريخ العقد. أما إذا كانت الفترة ما بين دفع العميل للمبالغ المستحقة وتسليم البضائع أو الخدمات المتفق عليها أكثر من سنة، تقوم المجموعة بتعديل الفروقات الزمنية للقيمة العادلة بسعر البيع المتفق عليه.

تفسير رقم (٢٢) - لجنة تفسيرات معايير التقارير المالية الدولية - المعاملات بالعملات الأجنبية والدفعات المقدمة يوضح هذا التفسير أنه عند تحديد سعر الصرف السائد الذي سيستخدم عند الاعتراف الأولي المتعلق بأصل أو مصروف أو دخل (أو جزء منه) أو عند إلغاء الاعتراف بأصل أو التزام غير نقدي متعلق بدفعات مقدمة، فإن تاريخ المعاملة هو التاريخ الذي تقوم فيه المنشأة بالاعتراف الأولي بالأصل أو الالتزام غير النقدي الذي نشأت عنه تلك الدفعات المقدمة. في حالة وجود عدة دفعات مقدمة، فإن المجموعة تحدد تاريخ لكل معاملة دفعات مقدمة .

لم ينتج أي اثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية للمجموعة .

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٤٠) - تحويلات الاستثمارات العقارية توضح هذه التعديلات متى يجب على المجموعة تحويل (إعادة تصنيف) العقارات بما فيها العقارات تحت التنفيذ أو التطوير إلى أو من بند الاستثمارات العقارية. تنص التعديلات أن التغيير في استخدام العقار يحدث عند توفر متطلبات تعريف الاستثمارات العقارية (أو في حال لم تعد متطلبات التعريف متوفرة) ويكون هناك دليل على التغيير في الاستخدام. إن مجرد التغيير في نية الإدارة لاستخدام العقار لا يمثل دليل على التغيير في الاستخدام.

لم ينتج أي اثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية رقم (٢) - تصنيف وقياس معاملات الدفع على أساس الأسهم قام مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية بإصدار تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية رقم (٢) - الدفع على أساس الأسهم - بحيث تشمل هذه التعديلات ثلاثة أمور رئيسية: تأثير شروط الاستحقاق على قياس المعاملة الدفع على أساس الأسهم مقابل النقد، وتصنيف معاملة الدفع على أساس الأسهم مع خيار التسوية مقابل التزامات الضريبة ومحاسبة التعديلات على أحكام وشروط معاملة الدفع على أساس الأسهم التي تغير تصنيفها من معاملة دفع على أساس الأسهم مقابل النقد إلى معاملة دفع على أساس الأسهم مقابل أدوات حقوق الملكية. عند تطبيق التعديلات لا يجب على المجموعة تعديل الفترات السابقة ، ولكن يسمح بتطبيقها بأثر رجعي إذا تم تطبيق جميع التعديلات الثلاثة والأمور الأخرى.

لم ينتج أي اثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) الاستثمار في شركات الحليفة و مشاريع مشتركة - قياس الاستثمارات بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح والخسائر

توضح هذه التعديلات انه اذا كانت المنشأة مشروع او شركة يمكن لها عند الاعتراف المبدئي بالاستثمار قياس الاستثمار في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح و الخسائر .اذا كانت المنشأة ليست منشأة استثمارية ولها حصة في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك والتي بدورها هي منشأة استثمارية يمكن للمنشأة عند تطبيق طريقة حقوق الملكية إبقاء القيمة العادلة المطبقة من قبل الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك (التي بدورها هي منشأة استثمارية) على الحصة في الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك للشركة التابعة .يتم الاختيار لكل استثمار في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك كل على حدى في اخر تاريخ عند: أ. الاعتراف المبدئي بالاستثمار في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك ب. الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك يصبح منشأة استثمارية ب. الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك للمنشأة الاستثمارية يصبح الشركة الأم.

لم ينتج أي اثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية للمجموعة.

(٣) ممتلكات ومعدات

قامت المجموعة خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ بشراء ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات بكلفة ٢٣ر١٠٢ دينار (٣١ آذار ٢٠١٧: ٢٠١٧ر٤٣٧٤١٧ دينار).

الشركة الأردنية للصناعات الخشبية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

(٤) ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٧٢٨,٤٧٦	٥٧٥,٩٥٠	ذمم تجارية محلية
٣٠٢,٩٨٥	٢٨٤,٩١١	ذمم تجارية خارجية
٥٤٠,٩٠٣	٥٤٠,٩٠٣	محتجزات
١,٥٧٢,٣٦٤	١,٤٠١,٧٦٤	
(٢٧٢,٨١٣)	(٢٨١,٥٩٩)	مخصص ذمم مشكوك في تحصيلها *
١,٢٩٩,٥٥١	١,١٢٠,١٦٥	
٦٥,٧٦٢	٨٤,٧٥٠	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً
٢٩,٨٥٣	٣٥,٧٦١	ذمم موظفين
٩٤,٠٣٧	١٢٧,٦٧٤	دفعات مقدمة للموردين
١١٢,٢٥٩	١٠٧,٨١٥	تأمينات مستردة
٣٦,٦٢٢	٣٦,٦٢٢	أمانات ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات
١,٦٣٨,٠٨٤	١,٥١٢,٧٨٧	

(٥) المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة وموظفي الإدارة العليا للمجموعة والشركات التي هم فيها ملاك رئيسيين. يتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة المجموعة.
فيما يلي ملخص الأرصدة مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٦٢٠,٦	١,٠٥٤	موجودات متداولة
٣٤٦,٦٣٩	٣٤٦,٦٣٩	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
(٣٤٦,٦٣٩)	(٣٤٦,٦٣٩)	بنك الاتحاد (عضو مجلس إدارة)
٦٢٠,٦	١,٠٥٤	شركة ديبا الأردن للاستثمار (شركة حليفة)
٤٠٩,٤٠٠	٥٠٣,٣٨١	يطرح: مخصص ذمم مشكوك في تحصيلها لجهات ذات علاقة
		مطلوبات متداولة
		بنوك دائنة - بنك الاتحاد (عضو مجلس إدارة)

الشركة الأردنية للصناعات الخشبية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة الظاهرة بقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة:

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٧٢	٦١٨	مبيعات - بنك الإتحاد (عضو مجلس إدارة)
(٢٠٢٢٢)	(٥٣٧٨)	فوائد بنكية مدينة - بنك الإتحاد (عضو مجلس إدارة)

بلغت الرواتب والمكافآت للإدارة التنفيذية العليا ٥٧٩٠٠ دينار للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ (٥٧٩٠٠ دينار للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٧).

(٦) النقد وما في حكمه

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٤٢٢١	٦٦٨١٦	نقد في الصندوق
٢٤٩٦٢	١٦٤٣٨	أرصدة لدى البنوك
٣٩١٨٣	٨٣٢٥٤	

يتكون النقد وما في حكمه الظاهر في قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة مما يلي:

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٣٩٤٢٢	٨٣٢٥٤	نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
(٥٠٩٢١٨)	(٩٣١٩٩٢)	بنوك دائنة *
(٤٦٩٧٩٦)	(٨٤٨٧٣٨)	

الشركة الأردنية للصناعات الخشبية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

• يمثل هذا البند الجزء المستقل من التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة للمجموعة كما يلي:

الرصيد المستقل		الفائدة	السقف	العملة	البنك
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨				
دينار مدققة	دينار غير مدققة	%	دينار		
-	٦٦٧١٣	٩٧٥	٦٠٠,٠٠٠	دينار أردني	البنك العربي
٣٢٣,٦٩٠	٣٦١,٨٩٩	٤٥	٤٠٠,٥٨٥	دولار أمريكي	البنك العربي
٩٢,١٨٠	١٦٩,٣٨٤	٩	٧٠٠,٠٠٠	دينار أردني	بنك الاتحاد
٣١٧,٢٢٠	٣٣٣,٩٩٦	٤٧٥	٣٥٤,٥٠٠	دولار أمريكي	بنك الاتحاد
٧٣٣,٠٩٠	٩٣١,٩٩٢				

(٧) نعم دائنة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
١,٢٠٢,٢٥١	١,٤٨٧,٩٩٨
١٥٣,١٨٨	١٢٨,٦٨٢
١,٧٦٦,١٩٦	١,٨٥٢,٣٩٥
٣,١٢١,٦٣٥	٣,١٢٩,٨٧٥

نعم موردين محليين
نعم موردين خارجيين
دفعات مقبوضة مقدماً من عملاء

(٨) حصة السهم من خسارة الفترة

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار	
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨
(٥٤٣,٠٦٢)	(٤٤٩,١٧٨)
٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
فلس / دينار	فلس / دينار
(٠/١٠٩)	(٠/٠٩٠)

خسارة الفترة (دينار)
المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم (سهم)

الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من خسارة الفترة

الشركة الأردنية للصناعات الخشبية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

(٩) ارتباطات والتزامات محتملة

كان على الشركة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة التزامات ممكن ان تطرأ تتمثل فيما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٢٤١٢ر٧٥٣	١٣٧١ر٩١٧	كفالات
٢٠٧ر٧٨٣	٢٠٧ر٧٨٣	قضايا*

* إن المجموعة مدعى عليها في عدد من القضايا وتتمثل في مطالبات قانونية متعلقة بنشاطاتها، وبراى إدارة المجموعة ومستشارها القانوني فإن المخصص المحتسب مقابل هذه القضايا والبالغ ٢٠٧ر٧٨٣ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ كاف لمواجهة الالتزامات التي قد تتجم عن تلك القضايا والمطالبات (٢٠١٧: ٢٠٧ر٧٨٣). كما بلغت قيمة القضايا التي اقامتها المجموعة على الغير ٣٠٢٧٩ر دينار كما في تاريخ اعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة (٢٠١٧: ٣٣ر٦٦٢).

(١٠) تحليل القطاعات الرئيسية

معلومات عن قطاعات اعمال الشركة

لأغراض ادارية تم تنظيم الشركة لتشمل صناعة المنتجات التالية: المطابخ والمكاتب والاثاث وخزائن الحائط واخرى.

معلومات التوزيع الجغرافي

يمثل هذا الايضاح التوزيع الجغرافي لأعمال الشركة. تمارس الشركة نشاطها بشكل رئيسي في المملكة بالإضافة الى بعض الانشطة في الدول المجاورة.

فيما يلي توزيع صافي مبيعات وموجودات الشركة حسب القطاع الجغرافي:

المجموع		خارج المملكة		داخل المملكة	
		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار			
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٧٦٦ر٦٩٣	١٤٠٨ر٩٨٤	٥٧ر٣٨٤	٥٦ر٥٩٨	١٧٠٩ر٣٠٩	١٣٥٢ر٣٨٦
صافي المبيعات					
المجموع		خارج المملكة		داخل المملكة	
٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٠٩١٧ر٨٢٩	١٠٧١٦ر٧٩٢	-	-	١٠٩١٧ر٨٢٩	١٠٧١٦ر٧٩٢
مجموع الموجودات					

(١١) ضريبة الدخل

لم يتم احساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٧ بموجب قانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤ وذلك بسبب زيادة المصاريف عن الإيرادات الخاضعة للضريبة.

(١٢) الخسائر المتراكمة

تجاوزت الخسائر المتراكمة للمجموعة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ والبالغة ٥,٦٦١,٨١١ دينار ٧٥٪ من رأسمال المجموعة. هذا وتنص المادة (٢٦٦) من قانون الشركات رقم (٢٢) لسنة ١٩٩٧ وتعديلاته على أنه في حالة زيادة الخسائر المتراكمة للشركة المساهمة العامة عن ٧٥٪ من رأسمالها فيجب تصفيتها إلا إذا قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماع غير عادي زيادة رأسمال الشركة أو اطفائها لمعالجة وضع الخسائر. لم يتم عقد مثل هذا الاجتماع حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية، هذا وقد قرر مجلس إدارة الشركة الدعوة إلى عقد اجتماع هيئة عامة غير عادي بتاريخ ٢٩ نيسان ٢٠١٨ لتصويب أوضاع الشركة.

JORDAN WOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY

A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 MARCH 2018



Building a better
working world

Ernst & Young Jordan
P.O.Box 1140
Amman 11118
Jordan

Tel : 00 962 6580 0777/00 962 6552 6111
Fax: 00 962 6553 8300
www.ey.com/me

**Report on Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
To the Board of Directors of Jordan Wood Industries Company – Public Shareholding Company
Amman - Jordan**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Jordan Wood Industries Company and its subsidiaries (together "the Group") as at 31 March 2018, comprising of the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2018 and the related interim consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three month period then ended and explanatory information. The board of directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 (Interim Financial Reporting). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Material uncertainty related to going concern

Without qualifying our conclusion and as mentioned in note (10) to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group's accumulated losses of JD 5,066,181 exceeded 75% of the Group's paid in capital which may cast significant doubt on the fund's ability to continue as a going concern. According to Article (266) of the Companies Law No. (22) of 1997 and its amendments, if the accumulated losses of a Company exceeds 75% of its paid in capital, the Company shall be liquidated unless the General Assembly of the Company decides in an extraordinary meeting to increase the paid up capital or extinguish the losses of the Company to cover the accumulated losses. No such meeting was held up to the date of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The board of Directors of the Company decided to convene an extraordinary general assembly meeting on 29 April 2018 for the correction of this matter.

Ernst & Young / Jordan



Amman – Jordan
29 April 2018

Bishr Ibrahim Baker
License No. 592



JORDAN WOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 31 MARCH 2018

	Notes	31 March 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audit)
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Non-Current Assets -			
Property and equipment	3	5,762,351	5,949,352
Intangible assets		58,027	62,313
Deferred tax assets		342,738	342,738
		<u>6,163,116</u>	<u>6,354,403</u>
Current Assets -			
Inventories		2,694,494	2,624,042
Accounts receivable and other current assets	4	1,512,787	1,638,084
Checks under collection		262,087	255,911
Due from related parties	5	1,054	6,206
Cash on hand and at banks	6	83,254	39,183
		<u>4,553,676</u>	<u>4,563,426</u>
Total Assets		<u>10,716,792</u>	<u>10,917,829</u>
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
Shareholders' Equity -			
Paid in capital	1	5,000,000	5,000,000
Share premium		3,736,582	3,736,582
Statutory reserve		1,135,018	1,135,018
Voluntary reserve		1,107,368	1,107,368
Accumulated losses		(5,066,181)	(4,617,003)
Total Equity		<u>5,912,787</u>	<u>6,361,965</u>
Current Liabilities -			
Due to banks	6	931,992	733,090
Accounts payable	7	3,129,875	3,121,635
Provisions and other current liabilities		742,138	701,139
Total Liabilities		<u>4,804,005</u>	<u>4,555,864</u>
Total Equity and Liabilities		<u>10,716,792</u>	<u>10,917,829</u>

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these consolidated financial statements

JORDAN WOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)

	Note	31 March 2018 JD	31 March 2017 JD
Net sales		1,408,984	1,766,693
Cost of sales		(1,218,331)	(1,654,809)
Gross profit		190,653	111,884
Selling and marketing expenses		(441,090)	(450,071)
Administrative expenses		(186,225)	(197,182)
Provision for doubtful debts		(8,786)	-
Finance cost		(10,214)	(2,361)
Other income		6,484	3,113
Loss before tax for the period		(449,178)	(534,617)
Income tax expense		-	(8,445)
Loss for the period		(449,178)	(543,062)
Add: other comprehensive income items		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period		(449,178)	(543,062)
		JD/Fils	JD/Fils
Basic and diluted loss per share for the period	8	(0/090)	(0/109)

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these consolidated financial statements

JORDAN WOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)

	Paid in capital	Share premium	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Accumulated losses	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the three months ended 31 March 2018						
Balance at 1 January 2018	5,000,000	3,736,582	1,135,018	1,107,368	(4,617,003)	6,361,965
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(449,178)	(449,178)
Balance at 31 March 2018	<u>5,000,000</u>	<u>3,736,582</u>	<u>1,135,018</u>	<u>1,107,368</u>	<u>(5,066,181)</u>	<u>5,912,787</u>
For the three months ended 31 March 2017						
Balance at 1 January 2017	5,000,000	3,736,582	1,135,018	1,107,368	(2,725,188)	8,253,780
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(543,062)	(543,062)
Balance at 31 March 2017	<u>5,000,000</u>	<u>3,736,582</u>	<u>1,135,018</u>	<u>1,107,368</u>	<u>(3,268,250)</u>	<u>7,710,718</u>

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these consolidated financial statements

JORDAN WOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY – PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>31 March 2018 JD</u>	<u>31 March 2017 JD</u>
<u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Loss for the period before tax		(449,178)	(534,617)
Adjustments:			
Depreciation and amortization		214,389	226,603
Provision for doubtful debts		8,786	-
Finance cost		10,214	2,361
Working capital adjustments:			
Checks under collection		(6,176)	(19,091)
Accounts receivable and other current assets		116,511	(282,552)
Inventories		(70,452)	124,316
Accounts payable		8,240	105,112
Provisions and other current liabilities		40,999	(45,673)
Balances due from related parties		5,152	1,412
End of service indemnity paid		-	(60,322)
Net cash flows used in operating activities		<u>(121,515)</u>	<u>(482,451)</u>
<u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Purchase of property and equipment	3	(23,102)	(174,437)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		<u>(23,102)</u>	<u>(174,437)</u>
<u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Finance costs paid		(10,214)	(2,361)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		<u>(10,214)</u>	<u>(2,361)</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(154,831)	(659,249)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		(693,907)	189,453
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	6	<u>(848,738)</u>	<u>(469,796)</u>

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these consolidated financial statements

JORDAN WOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(1) GENERAL

Jordan Wood Industries Co. / JWICO (the "Company") was established as a public shareholding company in accordance with the Jordanian Companies' Law no. 176 on November 15, 1982 with a paid in capital of JD 1,500,000. The Company's paid in capital has increased over the years to become JD 5,000,000 at a par value of JD 1 per share. The address of the Company is Muqabalain, Telephone 06/4201171. P.O Box 5272, 11183 – Jordan.

The Company's main objectives are:

- Manufacturing of wooden kitchens (ready to use kitchens)
- Manufacturing of wooden office furniture
- Manufacturing of wooden doors and windows – carpentry
- Investing in other companies and to help them achieve their goals
- Establishing, managing and acquiring movable and immovable assets as well as establishing the necessary facilities to achieve Company's objectives.

The company has established a wholly owned subsidiary (Jwico Investment Company - limited liability) in the Kingdom of Bahrain on 28 July 2008 with a paid in capital of Bahrain Dinar 50,000. On 6 August 2008, JWICO Investment Company invested 30% of Depa Jordan Company for Investment capital with a total amount of Bahrain Dinar 75,000.

The consolidated financial statement authorized for issue by the board of directors in their meeting held on 29 April 2018

(2-1) BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements as of 31 March 2018 are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars, which represents the functional currency of the Company.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis.

JORDAN WOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual financial statements as of 31 December 2017. In addition, results of the three month period ended 31 March 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2018.

(2-2) BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Jordan Wood Industries Company (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (the "Group") as at 31 March 2018. The subsidiary company included in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements is as follows:

<u>Company Name</u>	<u>The main activity</u>	<u>Capital (Bahraini Dinar)</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Ownership percentage 31 March 2018</u>	<u>Ownership percentage 31 December 2017</u>
JWICO for Investments	Trading stocks and bonds	50,000	Bahrain	100%	100%

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary.

The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same financial year of the Company, using consistent accounting policies. The transactions, balances, revenues, expenses, and unrealized profits and losses between the parent and the subsidiary companies are eliminated.

Losses attributable to non-controlling interest are recognized even if that results in a deficit balance.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary
- Derecognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests
- Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity
- Recognises the fair value of the consideration received
- Recognises the fair value of any investment retained in subsidiary
- Recognises the gain or loss resulted from loss of control

(2-3) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2018:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

The Group had previously implemented the first phase of IFRS 9 as issued during 2009. The date of initial implementation of the first phase of IFRS 9 was 1 January 2011.

The standard eliminates the use of the IAS 39 incurred loss impairment model approach, uses the revised hedge accounting framework, and the revised guidance on the classification and measurement requirements.

Impairment

The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Group's accounting for impairment losses for financial assets by replacing IAS 39's incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach. IFRS 9 requires the Group to record an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments measured at amortization cost.

The effect of adopting the second phase of IFRS 9 did not have a material impact on the Group's interim financial statements.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related Interpretations and it applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. The new standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract.

The effect of adopting IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on the Group's interim financial statements.

The Group's policy for revenue recognition changed as detailed below:

(a) Sale of goods

The Group's contracts with customers for the sale of goods generally include performance obligation. The Group has concluded that revenue from sale of goods should be recognised at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the equipment/goods. Therefore, the adoption of IFRS 15 did not have an impact on the timing of revenue recognition.

(b) Advances received from customers

Upon the adoption of IFRS 15, for short-term advances, the Group used the practical expedient. As such, the Group will not adjust the promised amount of the consideration for the effects of a financing component in contracts, where the Group expects, at contract inception, that the period between the time the customer pays for the good or service and when the Group transfers that promised good or service to the customer will be one year or less. If the period between the time the customer pays for the good or service and when the Group transfers that promised good or service to the customer is more than one year, the Group shall adjust the promised amount of consideration for the effects of the time value of money.

IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations

The Interpretation clarifies that, in determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which an entity initially recognises the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, then the entity must determine a date of the transactions for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

This Interpretation does not have any impact on the Group's interim financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property

The amendments clarify when an entity should transfer property, including property under construction or development into, or out of investment property. The amendments state that a change in use occurs when the property meets, or ceases to meet, the definition of investment property and there is evidence of the change in use. A mere change in management's intentions for the use of a property does not provide evidence of a change in use.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions

The IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2 Share-based Payment that address three main areas: the effects of vesting conditions on the measurement of a cash-settled share-based payment transaction; the classification of a share-based payment transaction with net settlement features for withholding tax obligations; and accounting where a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment transaction changes its classification from cash settled to equity settled. On adoption, entities are required to apply the amendments without restating prior periods, but retrospective application is permitted if elected for all three amendments and other criteria are met.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures - Clarification that measuring investees at fair value through profit or loss is an investment-by-investment choice

The amendments clarify that an entity that is a venture capital organisation, or other qualifying entity, may elect, at initial recognition on an investment-by-investment basis, to measure its investments in associates and joint ventures at fair value through profit or loss. If an entity, that is not itself an investment entity, has an interest in an associate or joint venture that is an investment entity, the entity may, when applying the equity method, elect to retain the fair value measurement applied by that investment entity associate or joint venture to the investment entity associate's or joint venture's interests in subsidiaries. This election is made separately for each investment entity associate or joint venture, at the later of the date on which: (a) the investment entity associate or joint venture is initially recognised; (b) the associate or joint venture becomes an investment entity; and (c) the investment entity associate or joint venture first becomes a parent.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's interim financial statements.

JORDAN WOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(3) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

During the three months ended 31 March 2018, the Group acquired property and equipment with a cost of JD 23,102 (31 March 2017: JD 174,437).

(4) ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

	<u>31 March 2018</u>	<u>31 December 2017</u>
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Local sales receivables	575,950	728,476
Foreign sales receivables	284,911	302,985
Retentions	540,903	540,903
	<u>1,401,764</u>	<u>1,572,364</u>
Provision for doubtful debts*	(281,599)	(272,813)
	<u>1,120,165</u>	<u>1,299,551</u>
Prepaid expenses	84,750	65,762
Employees receivables	35,761	29,853
Advance payments to suppliers	127,674	94,037
Refundable deposits	107,815	112,259
Income and sales tax receivables	36,622	36,622
	<u>1,512,787</u>	<u>1,638,084</u>

JORDAN WOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(5) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent major shareholders, associated companies, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of the transactions with related parties are approved by the Group's management.

Following is a summary of balances due to/ from related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position:

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Current assets		
Due from related parties		
Union Bank (board member)	1,054	6,206
DEPA Jordan Investment Company (associate company)	346,639	346,639
Deduct: Provision for doubtful debts for related parties*	(346,639)	(346,639)
	<u>1,054</u>	<u>6,206</u>
Current liabilities		
Due to banks – Union Bank (board member)	<u>409,400</u>	<u>503,381</u>

Transactions with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
	JD	JD
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Sales – Union Bank (Board Member)	<u>618</u>	<u>172</u>
Finance costs - Union Bank (Board Member)	<u>(5,378)</u>	<u>(2,222)</u>

The salaries and benefits for the key management personnel amounted JD 57,900 for the period ended 31 March 2018 (2017: JD 57,900).

JORDAN WOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(6) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	31 March 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Cash on hand	66,816	14,221
Cash at banks	16,438	24,962
	<u>83,254</u>	<u>39,183</u>

Cash and cash equivalents appearing in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows consist of the following:

	31 March 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 March 2017 JD (Unaudited)
Cash on hand and at banks	83,254	39,422
Due to banks*	(931,992)	(509,218)
	<u>(848,738)</u>	<u>(469,796)</u>

* This item represents the utilized amount of the bank overdraft facilities granted to the Group as follows:

Bank	Currency	Ceiling JD	Interest rate %	Utilized balance	
				31 March 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Arab Bank	Jordanian Dinar	600,000	9.75	66,713	-
Arab Bank	US Dollar	400,585	4.5	361,899	323,690
Union Bank	Jordanian Dinar	700,000	9	169,384	92,180
Union Bank	US Dollar	354,500	4.75	333,996	317,220
				<u>931,992</u>	<u>733,090</u>

JORDAN WOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(7) ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

	31 March 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Local suppliers	1,148,798	1,202,251
Foreign suppliers	128,682	153,188
Advance payments received from customers	1,852,395	1,766,196
	<u>3,129,875</u>	<u>3,121,635</u>

(8) LOSS PER SHARE

	For the three months ended 31 March	
	2018	2017
Loss for the period (JD)	(449,178)	(543,062)
Weighted average of number of shares (shares)	5,000,000	5,000,000
	<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>
Basic and diluted loss per share for the period	<u>(0/090)</u>	<u>(0/109)</u>

(9) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

	31 March 2018 JD (unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (audited)
Letters of guarantee	<u>1,371,917</u>	<u>1,753,412</u>
Lawsuits*	<u>207,783</u>	<u>207,783</u>

- * The Group is defendant in a number of lawsuits representing legal actions and claims related to its ordinary course of business. The Group's management and its legal advisor believe that the provision recorded against these lawsuits amounting to JD 207,783 as of 31 March 2018 is sufficient to meet the obligations that may arise from these lawsuits and claims (2017: 207,783). The Group is plaintiff in lawsuits amounting to JD 30,279 as of 31 March 2018 Financial statement (2017: JD 33,662).

JORDAN WOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)

(10) SEGMENT INFORMATION

Geographical Information

This note represents the geographical distribution of the company's business.

The Company conducts its operations mainly in Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan, in addition to some of the activities in neighboring countries.

Net sales and assets by geographical segment are as follows:

	Inside Jordan		Outside Jordan		Total	
	For the three months ended 31 March					
	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
					(Unaudit)	(Unaudit)
Net sales	1,352,386	1,709,309	56,598	57,384	1,408,984	1,766,693

	Inside Jordan		Outside Jordan		Total	
	31	31	31	31	31	31
	March	December	March	December	March	December
	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
					(Unaudit)	(Audit)
Total Assets	10,716,792	10,917,829	-	-	10,716,792	10,917,829

(11) INCOME TAX

No provision for income tax was calculated by the Group for the period ended 31 March 2018 in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014 due to the excess of deductible expenses over taxable income.

(12) ACCUMULATED LOSSES

The Group's accumulated losses of JD 5,066,181 exceeded 75% of the Company's paid in capital as of 31 March 2018. According to Article (266) of the Companies Law (22) of year 1997 and its amendments, if the accumulated losses of a Company exceeds 75% of its paid in capital, the Company shall be liquidated unless the General Assembly of the Company decides in an extraordinary meeting to increase the paid up capital or extinguish the losses of the Company to cover the accumulated losses. No such meeting was held up to the date of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The board of Directors of the Company decided to convene an extraordinary general assembly meeting on 29 April 2018 for the correction of this matter.